organization' (reversely coded question). 

Respondents were required to indicate their 

degree of agreement or disagreement, with 

prescribed items anchored on a 5 point Likert 

scale ranging from 1= strongly disagree to 

5=strongly agree.

Data Analysis

In this research, a total of four hundred and 

twelve (412) questionnaires were administered, 

two hundred and ninety (290) were returned 

completed. The usable questionnaires were two 

hundred and eighty-four (284) while six (6) were 

not usable due to insufficient and poor response. 

This constitutes a response rate of more than 70% 

which is adequate for the study because it is 

within the threshold for accepting self-

administered questionnaires of 76 % for